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Yum China (9987 HK) 

Yum China’s Path to 30,000 Stores by 2030 

From Scale to Quality Growth: Yum China’s 18k+ Stores and Counting 
Yum China is China’s largest restaurant operator with >18,100 stores across >2,500 
cities at end‑2025, operating KFC (QSR), Pizza Hut (casual), and other concepts 
including Taco Bell, Lavazza (JV), Little Sheep and Huang Ji Huang. Its digital ecosystem, 
delivery network and supply chain scale underpin margins and speed of expansion. 
Total KFC and Pizza Hut membership exceeded 590m, with 265m+ active members in 
the past 12 months. Management’s “RGM 3.0” (Resilience, Growth, Moat) prioritizes 
front‑end segmentation (e.g., KCOFFEE cafés, KPRO modules) and back‑end 
consolidation to lower unit costs and lift store density. Targets include >20,000 stores 
in 2026 and >30,000 by 2030, with rising franchise mix and annual capital returns of 
US$1.5bn through 2026. 2026–2028 guidance calls for mid‑to‑high single‑digit system 
sales CAGR, high single‑digit OP CAGR, and double‑digit EPS and FCF/share CAGR from 
a 2025 base. 

 

Q4 Beat, Healthy FY: Margin Up, Cash Back to Shareholders 
Q4: system sales +7% YoY; same‑store sales (SSS) +3% (3rd straight quarter); revenue 
+9% to US$2.8bn; OP +25% to US$187m; OP margin +80 bps to 6.6%; restaurant margin 
+70 bps to 13.0%; diluted EPS US$0.40 (+33% YoY). Full‑year 2025: system sales +4%; 
SSS +1%; revenue +4% to US$11.8bn; OP +11% to US$1.3bn; OP margin 10.9% (+60 
bps). Delivery contribution rose to ~53% of Q4 company sales (48% for FY). Net new 
stores: 587 in Q4 (record), 1,706 in FY (31% franchised). Total stores reached 18,101. 
Yum China returned US$1.5bn in 2025 (US$353m dividends; US$1.14bn buybacks) and 
reiterated US$1.5bn for 2026. The Board raised the quarterly dividend by 21% to 
US$0.29/share (payable Mar 25, 2026; record Mar 4). Pre‑set repurchase programs of 
~US$460m across the US and HK for 1H26 are in place. The company lifted the overall 
authorization by US$1bn in Dec 2025 (to US$5.4bn total since 2017). 

 

KFC Leads, Pizza Hut Rebounds: Mix Shift and Margin Gains 
KFC (2025 Q4/FY): Q4 system sales +8%, SSS +3%, OP US$223m (+16% YoY), OP margin 
10.5% (+60 bps). FY: system sales +5%, SSS +1%, delivery mix 48% of sales, OP 
US$1.285bn (+8% YoY). Store count 12,997 (+1,349 net; 37% of net adds franchised; 
15% of stores franchised). 

Pizza Hut (2025 Q4/FY): Q4 system sales +6%, SSS +1%, delivery mix 54% (vs 42% LY), 
OP US$20m (+52% YoY), OP margin 3.7% (+110 bps). FY: system sales +4%, SSS +1%, 
OP US$183m (+19% YoY), OP margin 7.9% (+110 bps). Store count 4,168 (+444 net; 31% 
of net adds franchised; 8% of stores franchised). 

 

Execution to 20k+ in 2026: Lower‑Tier Penetration and Mix Upgrade 
Management targets >1,900 net new stores in 2026 and a 40–50% franchise mix of net 
adds for both KFC and Pizza Hut, supporting capex efficiency (US$600–700m 2026 
capex guide). KCOFFEE surpassed 1,000 cafés by April 2025 and management 
subsequently raised the 2025 café target; the format leverages KFC footprints to 
improve returns and traffic. Lavazza also expanded with improving unit economics in 
2025. We expect continued density‑driven expansion (esp. lower‑tier markets), 
ongoing delivery/take‑away momentum, and further ramp of KCOFFEE/KPRO and 
franchise mix to support margins and ROIC. Management reaffirmed >20k stores in 
2026 and multi‑year growth CAGRs off the 2025 base. Yum China trades at an attractive 
valuation relative to its growth prospects and peers, making it appealing for Hong Kong 
investors seeking exposure to China's consumer recovery. The stock is currently trading 
at 19.8x/17.8x FY25PE/FY26PE. This is below the company's 5-year average forward PE 
of 22.8x, suggesting undervaluation amid recent earnings strength. As the sector 
leader, Yum China is also attractively trading at below sector average of 21.7x FY25PE.  
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Figure 1   Peer comparison (closing prices as of mid-price of 10 Feb 2026) 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities  

 

Figure 2   Historical 5-year forward PE range 
 

Figure 3   Historical 5-year forward PB range 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities  Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities 
 

 

3-mth FY1-FY3 FY1 ROIC

Company Ticker Price

Mkt cap 

(US$m)

avg t/o 

(US$m) FY1 FY2

EPS Cagr 

(%) PEG (x) FY1 FY2 Hist FY1 Hist FY1

Hist 

(%) 1-mth 3-mth 12-mth

HSI 27,161 13.2 11.8 12.0 1.10 2.9 3.2 1.45 1.43 10.4 10.5 3.5 1.9 26.2

HSCEI 9,236 11.8 10.6 12.4 0.96 2.8 3.0 1.32 1.32 11.1 11.0 2.1 (2.2) 16.2

CSI300 4,720 17.0 14.6 14.9 1.14 2.3 2.6 1.84 1.81 10.2 10.8 (0.8) 0.5 21.0

Sector Average 21.7 15.7 31.5 0.9 5.0 5.2 4.1 13.6 15.5 20.8 8.7 7.4 (1.2) (10.1)

Sector Median 19.8 15.0 24.2 0.8 4.4 4.2 2.1 3.3 5.4 13.3 4.0 3.4 (5.7) (13.9)

Yum China Holdin 9987 HK 449.60 20,377 33.1 19.8 17.8 11.7 1.70 1.8 2.1 3.80 3.66 16.7 18.2 12.2 20.3 28.8 20.7

Haidilao Interna 6862 HK 17.13 12,216 46.2 19.4 17.4 11.1 1.75 4.6 5.3 8.56 7.50 46.3 39.8 28.2 22.4 25.0 11.8

Xiaocaiyuan Inte 999 HK 9.02 1,358 2.3 12.8 10.6 20.4 0.63 4.5 5.0 3.97 3.46 38.9 28.1 25.0 3.4 (17.4) (10.0)

Dpc Dash Ltd 1405 HK 67.80 1,141 2.8 50.4 31.5 49.6 1.01 0.0 0.0 3.36 3.30 4.9 6.5 4.1 (3.2) (16.1) (13.9)

Super Hi Interna 9658 HK 13.40 1,115 1.0 27.7 21.7 28.9 0.96 0.0 0.0 2.93 2.77 5.6 13.3 0.5 8.2 (4.9) (31.7)

Green Tea Group 6831 HK 7.08 606 0.7 8.3 6.8 24.2 0.35 7.6 3.7 N/A 3.32 59.1 42.2 23.1 4.3 14.9 N/A 

Guangzhou Xiao-H 2408 HK 5.75 523 N/A 33.9 15.0 89.7 0.38 N/A N/A 21.20 16.14 N/A 46.6 N/A 31.9 N/A N/A 

Jiumaojiu Intern 9922 HK 2.22 395 1.5 20.4 12.1 50.7 0.40 3.4 4.0 0.87 0.85 1.4 4.0 1.9 18.7 15.6 (23.1)

Cafe De Coral 341 HK 4.83 358 0.8 26.8 24.2 15.5 1.73 4.3 4.3 1.06 0.93 5.0 10.2 3.9 (3.2) (20.0) (35.7)

Helens Internati 9869 HK 0.91 147 0.1 9.8 7.7 32.1 0.31 15.8 18.6 1.02 1.28 (7.8) 8.8 (3.0) (1.1) (17.3) (53.5)

Tai Hing Group H 6811 HK 1.06 132 0.1 9.6 8.2 12.8 0.75 7.8 9.1 1.20 ##### 10.5 11.4 6.0 (3.6) (6.2) 35.9

Ajisen China Hol 538 HK 0.92 128 0.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.31 N/A 0.4 N/A 0.3 1.1 (5.2) 10.8

Fairw ood Hldgs 52 HK 4.50 75 0.0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.90 N/A 5.2 N/A 2.9 (2.6) (12.1) (23.1)
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Summary financials 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Crosby Securities 

  

Yr ended 31 Dec FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Yr ended 31 Dec FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025
Income Statement (USD'm) Cash Flow Statement (USD'm)
Revenue 10,978 11,303 11,797 Net Income 827 911 929
  YoY% 14.7 3.0 4.4 Dep & Amort. 453 476 448
Gross profit 7,754 7,916 2,520 Working capita l  changs 49 (43) (100)
  YoY% 15.2 2.1 (68.2) Other adjustments 144 75 189
EBITDA 2,055 2,137 1,738 Cash From Operations (CFO) 1,473 1,419 1,466
  YoY% 16.0 4.0 (18.7) YoY% 4.2 (3.7) 3.3
Net profit 827 911 929
  YoY% 87.1 10.2 2.0 Capex (710) (705) (626)
EPS (Fully diluted) 1.970 2.330 2.510 Other investments (33) 527 621
  YoY% 89.4 18.3 7.7 Cash From Investing Activities (743) (178) (5)
DPS 0.480 0.640 0.960 Free Cash Flow (CFO - Capex) 763 714 840
  YoY% 0.0 33.3 50.0 YoY% 4.0 (6.4) 17.6
Balance Sheets (USD'm) Net change in debts 141 (128) (2,333)
Cash & Cash Equiv 1,128 723 506 Shares  i ssue & buyback (net) (613) (1,249) (1,144)
ST Investments 1,472 1,121 878 Dividends (216) (248) (353)
AR 68 79 95 Others (44) (21) 2,152
Inventories 424 405 438 Cash from Financing Activities (732) (1,646) (1,678)
Other current assets 339 366 440
Total Current Assets 3,431 2,694 2,357 Opening cash 1,130 1,128 723
PP&E 4,527 4,553 4,732 Net Changes  in Cash (2) (405) (217)
LT Investments 1,265 1,088 678 Closing cash 1,128 723 506
Other Non-curr assets 2,808 2,786 3,016 Ratios
Total Non-Current Assets 8,600 8,427 8,426 Gross  margin 70.6% 70.0% 21.4%

Ebitda margin 18.7% 18.9% 14.7%
Payables  & Accruals 1,401 1,304 2,216 Net margin 7.5% 8.1% 7.9%
ST Debts 599 549 30 Payout 24.1% 27.3% 38.1%
Othe current Liabi l i ties 422 430 0 Effective tax 26.8% 26.7% 27.2%
Total Current Liabilities 2,422 2,283 2,246
LT Debts 1,943 1,865 51 Ebit margin (%) 11.2 #N/A N/A 11.6
Othe LT Liabi l i ties 547 546 2,387 Interest burden (x) 1.00 #VALUE! 0.99
Total Long-Term Liabilities 2,490 2,411 2,438 Tax budren (x) 0.67 0.68 0.68

Asset turnover (x) 0.92 0.98 1.08
Shareholders' Equity 6,405 5,728 5,379 Leverage (x) 1.85 1.91 1.97
Minori ty interests 714 699 720 ROE 12.8% 15.0% 16.7%
Total  Equity 7,119 6,427 6,099 ROIC 8.2% 8.9% 12.2%
Total  Debts 2,542 2,414 81 Total  debts  / Total  Capita l 26.3% 27.3% 1.3%
Net cash / (debts) (1,414) (1,691) 425 Net debts  / SH Equity 22.1% 29.5%  Net cash 
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Information Disclosures 
The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited and/or its affiliate(s) (collectively, 
hereinafter “Emperor and Crosby”) and the research analyst(s) named in this report.  

Analyst Certification Disclosure  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to each security or issuer that 
the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about those securities or issuers and were prepared 
in an independent manner, including with respect to Emperor and Crosby, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, 
related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by that research analyst in the research report.  

Each research analyst primarily responsible for the content of this research report further confirm that (i) neither they nor their respective associates (as defined 
in the Code of Conduct issued by the Hong Kong Securities and Futures Commission) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) cov ered in this research report 
within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue of the report; (ii)) neither they nor their respective associates serve as an officer o f any of the Hong Kong 
listed companies covered in this report; and (iii) neither they nor their respective associates have any financial interests in the stock(s) covered in this  report. 

Stock Ratings Disclosure: 

Fundamental Rating System 

Our Fundamental Ratings are based on our estimated potential total return for the stocks over a 12 -month time horizon. Potential total return is the sum of 
(1) share price upside or downside express in percentage plus (2) gross dividend yield over the next  12 months. 

Buy (B): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively.  

Neutral (N): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be ranging from -10% to 10%/15% for Large Caps/Small&Mid Caps, respectively. 

Sell (S): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -10% over the next 12 months. 

Tactical Call Rating System 

Our Tactical Calls are based on short-term share-price catalyst(s), technical factor(s) and/or quantitative analysis for a time horizon of 3 months. Our Tactical Calls 
could be on companies not covered by our fundamental rating system or contrary to our fundamental ratings of the same companies. 

Tactical Buy (TB): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be over 20%.  

Tactical Sell/Short (TS / TSH): The stock’s potential total return is expected to be less than -20%. 

Closure/Expiry of Tactical Call: Our Tactical Call(s) will be considered closed or expires when (1) the share price(s) of our tactical Call(s) reaches either the Take-
Profit or Cut-Loss levels after the initiation of the Tactical Call(s); or (2) after 3 months from the initiation of the Tactical Call(s), whichever comes earlier. 

Not Rated (NR): Stocks that we have no Fundamental or Tactical Call rating 

Under Review (UR): An indication of the stock's target price and/or rating are subject to possible change in the near term, usually in response to an event that 
may affect the investment case or valuation. 

We generally define LargeCaps as companies with a total market capitalization of US$5bn or above, while those with total market capitalization below this level 
are defined as Small&Mid Caps.  

Due to daily price volatility, actual total market capitalization of stocks of defined size categories may temporarily deviate from the above thresholds and potential 
total return of stocks covered by our Fundamental Rating System may temporarily be inconsistent with the defined potential total return associated with the 
assigned fundamental ratings. 
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General Disclosures and Disclaimers 

This report has been prepared based on information available to the public that we consider reliable, but Emperor Securities Limited and Crosby Securities Limited 
(“Emperor and Crosby”) has not independently verified the contents hereof and does not represent or warrant, expressly or impliedly, that it is fair, accurate, 
timely, reasonable or complete and it should not be relied on as such The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not 
take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individual clients, and does not constitute an offer to buy or sell or a 
solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities or other financial products or provide any investment advice or service. Under no circumstances shall the 
information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation to anyone.  

Emperor and Crosby may have positions in and may effect transactions in the securities of company(ies) referred to in the research report and may also perform 
or seek to perform investment banking or financial advisory services for those companies. Investors should aware that there is a possible conflict of interest that 
would affect the objectivity of the research reports attached herein. Emperor and Crosby and our officers, directors and employees, excluding equity and credit 
analysts, may from time to time have long or short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or other financial products, if any, referred to in 
this report.] Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual 
investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and 
other aspects before participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this report. None of Emperor and Crosby, its 
shareholders or any of its or their related personal shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any loss or consequences howsoever arising from any use of or 
reliance on this document or any of its contents or otherwise in connection therewith.  

The information contained in this report, as well as the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended from 
time to time without any notification. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. At different period, Emperor and Crosby may release 
reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, valuations, ratings, estimates and forecasts contained herein. 

Emperor and Crosby’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent 
with, and research different conclusion from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different 
assumptions, views and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and Emperor and Crosby is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading 
ideas or recommendations are brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. Emperor and Crosby’s asset management areas, proprietary trading desks 
and other investing business may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report.  

THIS DOCUMENT IS STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL TO THE RECIPIENT.  IT IS BEING SUPPLIED TO YOU SOLELY FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, 
REDISTRIBUTED OR PASSED ON, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO ANY OTHER PERSON OR PUBLISHED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE.  NEITHER THIS 
DOCUMENT NOR ANY COPY OF IT MAY BE TAKEN OR TRANSMISTTED OUTSIDE OF HONG KONG.  THE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS DOCUMENT IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS 
MAY BE RESETRICTED BY LAW, AND PERSONS IN TO WHOSE POSSESSION THIS DOCUMENT COMES SHOULD INFORM THEMSELVES ABOUT, AND OBSERVE, ANY 
SUCH RESTRICTIONS.  BY ACCEPTING THIS REPORT YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE FOREGOING INSTRUCTIONS. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong. The research report herein are not provided to and may not be used by any person or entity in any jurisdiction where the 
provision or use thereof would be contrary to applicable laws, rules or regulations of any governmental authority or regulatory or self-regulatory organization or 
clearing organization or where Emperor and Crosby is not authorized to provide such information or service.  

Copyright of this report belongs to Emperor and Crosby. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited 
without Emperor and Crosby’s written permission.   


